CITY OF POLSON RESOLUTION No. 2020-#005

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF POLSON TO SELL SURPLUS PROPERTY TO LAKE COUNTY, MONTANA

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2019 the City Commission declared the following vehicle as surplus property to be sold:

2000 Freightliner with Ferrara Rescue Body; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the City to sell said surplus vehicle to Lake County, Montana for the sum of \$20,000.00 and the shop building located at 1003 1st St E, Polson, Montana; and

WHEREAS, the City, pursuant to Section 7-8-101(2) M.C.A. has published notice of the City's intent to sell said surplus property to Lake County, Montana for the sum indicated and the property above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, per MCA 7-8-101(2) and 3(b) the City can sell and or trade property directly to or from another government entity without an ordinance, public notice, public auction, bids or appraisal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE POLSON CITY COMMISSION AS FOLLOWS:

RESOLUTION

It is **hereby resolved** that the City shall sell the 2000 Freightliner with Ferrara Rescue Body, previously declared by the City to be surplus property, to Lake County, Montana, a government entity for the sum of \$20,000.00 cash and the shop building located at 1003 1st St E, Polson, Montana. The cash is to be paid by Buyer at the time of sale along with the transfer of title to the building. The City will allow Lake County up to one year from the date of sale to vacate the building. Lake County must maintain insurance on their contents during this time. Interim City Manager Wade Nash is hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary to affect the transfer of the title to said vehicle to Lake County, Montana.

City of Polson

ATTEST:

Cora E. Pritt, City Clerk

Paul Briney, Mayor

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of March, 2020